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October 18, 2000

Kenneth J. Yood

Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker  

555 South Flower Street

Los Angeles, CA  90071-2371

Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance

        Our File No. I-00-220

Dear Mr. Yood:

This letter is in response to your letter dated September 21, 2000, regarding “Lindy Batara’s Challenge to the Candidacy of William F. Nicholson, M.D. for a seat on the Washington Township Healthcare District Board of Directors.”  You represent the Washington Township Healthcare District.  Since your request relates to past conduct, we decline to provide formal written advice.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).) Instead, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance under the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Informal assistance does not confer the immunity provided by formal written advice.  (Regulation 18329(c)(3).)

Moreover, please note that the Commission’s jurisdiction is limited to the Political Reform Act.  The other provisions of law to which you refer, such as district law and the common law doctrine of incompatible offices, are outside the Act.  The Commission has no jurisdiction to interpret or enforce these laws. 

DISCUSSION
The Act requires the following:

· Every public official must disclose all of his or her economic interests that could foreseeably be affected by the exercise of the official’s duties.  (Section 81002(c), 87200-87313.)  

· Every agency must adopt a conflict of interest code.  (Section 87300.) Article 7, Chapter 3 sets out specific requirements concerning the procedures for adoption and promulgation of the codes, as well as substantive criteria for the provisions of each code. 

· Section 87302(a) provides that a conflict of interest code must contain a specific enumeration of the positions within the agency that involve the making or participation in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material financial effect on any financial interest. 

· With respect to each such position, a code is required to list the specific types of investments, interests in real property and income that must be disclosed.  Section 87302(b) provides that a conflict of interest code must require each designated employee to file statements of economic interests (Form 700) that disclose reportable investments, business positions, interests in real property and income.  Thus, the financial information that must be disclosed on a designated employee’s statement of economic interests is prescribed by the agency’s conflict of interest code.

You note in your letter that the conflict of interest code of the district meets and exceeds the requirements of the Act.  The responsibility for determining if a code meets the specifications of the Act rests with the “code reviewing body.” (Section 87303.)  Your code reviewing body appears to be the Alameda County Board of Supervisors.  The Commission may provide technical assistance to agencies in the preparation of conflict of interest codes, however, each agency is responsible for adopting a code appropriate to its individual circumstances.  (Section 87312.)

However, please note that the Act prohibits a code reviewing body from approving a conflict of interest code which includes requirements beyond those set out in section 87302.    While section 81013 of the Act permits government agencies to impose additional requirements on any person as long as such requirements do not prevent the person from complying with the Act, such obligations may not be imposed as part of the conflict of interest code mandated by the Act.  A conflict of interest code adopted pursuant to the Act may not exceed the prohibitions of the Act. (See Alperin Opinion, 3 FPPC Ops. 77 (Aug. 8, 1976, No. 76-084), copy enclosed.) 

In other words, a government agency is not prohibited from adopting restrictions which go beyond those contained in the Act, so long as it does so under its own authority and so long as those requirements do not prevent a person from complying with the Act. (Section 81013; In re Miller (1976) 2 FPPC Ops. 91.) The Act does not prevent the district from adopting it own rule 

governing disqualification from governmental decisions.  However, the district may not base those requirements on the Act or any conflict of interest code adopted pursuant to the Act.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Luisa Menchaca

Assistant General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace

       
Senior Counsel, Legal Division

Enc.

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109 - 18996, of the California Code of Regulations. 





